

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2022-0321

American Civil Liberties Union of New Hampshire

v.

New Hampshire Department of Safety, Division of State Police

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY,
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE**

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY,
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE

By its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Jessica A. King
N.H. Bar No. 265366
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3675
Jessica.A.King@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES	6
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. RSA 105:13-b PREVENTS DISCLOSURE OF POLICE PERSONNEL FILES PURSUANT TO RSA 91-A:4, I.	13
A. RSA 105:13-b’s plain meaning prohibits disclosure of police personnel records in all circumstances except where a criminal defendant’s constitutional right demands disclosure.....	14
B. This Court has long recognized that police personnel records are inaccessible under RSA 105:13-b such that RSA 91-A:4, I, prohibits disclosure.....	19
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. Superior Ct.</i> , 89 Cal.App.4th 356, 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 245 (2001).....	16
<i>CaremarkPCS Health, LLC v. N.H. Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i> , 167 N.H. 583 (2015).....	10, 22
<i>Duschesne v. Hillsborough County Attorney</i> , 167 N.H. 774 (2015)....	13, 15, 19, 20
<i>Gantert v. City of Rochester</i> , 168 N.H. 640 (2016)	13, 20
<i>Grafton County Attorney's Office v. Canner</i> , 169 N.H. 319 (2016)	22, 23
<i>John Doe v. Attorney General</i> , __ N.H. __ (July 21, 2022).....	13, 21, 25
<i>Lambert v. Belknap County Convention</i> , 157 N.H. 375 (2008)	14
<i>Mortgage Specialists, Inc. v. Davey</i> , 153 N.H. 764 (2006)	14
<i>New Hampshire Center for Public Interest Journalism v. New Hampshire Department of Justice</i> , 173 N.H. 648 (2020)	24
<i>Petition of Poulicakos</i> , 160 N.H. 438 (2010).....	16
<i>Petition of State</i> , 174 N.H. 785 (2022).....	passim
<i>Professional Firefighters of New Hampshire v. Local Government Center, Inc.</i> , 159 N.H. 699 (2010).....	13
<i>Provenza v. Town of Canaan</i> , __ N.H. __ (April 22, 2022)	21, 24, 25
<i>Reid v. New Hampshire Attorney General</i> , 169 N.H. 509 (2016).....	17
<i>Seacoast Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 173 N.H. 325 (2020) ...	10
<i>State v. Bobola</i> , 168 N.H. 771 (2016)	14

Statutes

RSA 105:13-b	passim
RSA 105:13-b, I.....	11, 14, 23
RSA 105:13-b, II	11, 15, 23
RSA 105:13-b, III.....	11, 15, 24
RSA 651:5	22, 23
RSA 91-A	passim
RSA 91-A:1	13
RSA 91-A:4, I.....	passim
RSA 91-A:5, IV	9, 20

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11 th ed. 2019)	24
--	----

Rules

<i>N.H. Admin. R. Per 1501.04</i>	17
